Technology Investment Co., Ltd., a wholly-owned subsidiary. It is agreed that Guangdong Expressway

Technology Investment Co., Ltd., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, will transfer the “Blue Channel”

related intellectual property asset group to Guangdong Union Electronic Service Co., Ltd. by way of agreement

transfer, with the assessed value of RMB 19,881,200.00 as the transfer price.

The website to disclose the interim announcements

Description of provisional announcement
Date of disclosing

provisional announcement

Description of the website for

disclosing provisional

announcements

Announcement of Resolutions of the 23th (Provisional) Meeting of

the Eighth Board of Directors

January 23,2019 www.cninfo.com.cn

Announcement of related party transaction January 23,2019 www.cninfo.com.cn

2019Annual Report

VI. Change of share capital and shareholding of Principal Shareholders

I. Changes in share capital

1. Changes in share capital
In shares

Before the change Increase/decrease（+，-） After the Change

Amount
Proportio

n

Share

allotme

nt

Bonus

shares

Capitaliz

ation of

common

reserve

fund

Other Subtotal Quantity Proportion

1.Shares with

conditional

subscription

1,273,271,627 60.90% -833,886,969 -833,886,969 439,384,658 21.02%

1.State-owned shares 410,002,853 19.61% 29,912 29,912 410,032,765 19.61%

2.State-owned legal

person shares
652,971,967 31.23% -631,259,229 -631,259,229 21,712,738 1.04%

3.Other domestic

shares
210,293,994 10.06% -202,654,839 -202,654,839 7,639,155 0.37%

Including ：

Domestic Legal

person shares

209,498,275 10.02% -202,469,920 -202,469,920 7,028,355 0.34%

Domestic natural

person shares
795,719 0.04% -184,919 -184,919 610,800 0.03%

4.Foreign shares 2,813 0.00% -2,813 -2,813 0 0.00%

Including：Foreign

legal person shares
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0.00%

Foreign natural

person shares
2,813 0.00% -2,813 -2,813 0 0.00%

II.Shares with

unconditional

subscription

817,534,499 39.10% 833,886,969 833,886,969 1,651,421,468 78.98%

1.Common shares in

RMB
468,885,824 22.43% 833,886,969 833,886,969 1,302,772,793 62.31%

2.Foreign shares in

domestic market
348,648,675 16.67% 0 0 348,648,675 16.68%

3.Foreign shares in

foreign market
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0.00%

2019Annual Report

4.Other 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0.00%

III. Total of capital

shares
2,090,806,126 100.00% 0 0 2,090,806,126 100.00%

Reasons for share changed

√ Applicable □Not applicable

1.During the report period, 65 shareholders reimbursed 29,912 shares of Guangdong Provincial
Communication Group Company Limited, which were converted from 29,534 shares of "shareholding of
domestic natural person" and 378 shares of "shareholding of overseas natural person" to "national shareholding".

2.During the reporting period, 631,259,229 shares were "held by state-owned legal persons", 202,429,149
shares were "held by domestic legal persons", 190,381 shares were "held by domestic natural persons", and 2,435
shares were "held by overseas natural persons" and changed to "unlimited conditional shares".